

No. 24-CV-1982

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MONTDEL UNITED,

Petitioner,

v.

**STATE OF DELMONT and
DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY,**

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 025

Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 I. Course of Proceedings and Dispositions in the Court Below.....1

 II. Statements of the Facts.....2

 III. Statement of the Standard of Review.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

 I. THE ECIA AND SUBSEQUENT TRANSFER OF RED ROCK VIOLATE MONTDEL UNITED’S FIRST AMENDMENT FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION.....6

 A. Under the Generally Applicable and Neutral Approach, the ECIA Violates Montdel United’s Free Exercise of Religion.....7

 1. Closing Red Rock Discriminates Against Montdel United’s Religious Practices.....8

 2. The ECIA and Subsequent Transfer of Red Rock are not Generally Applicable.....10

 3. The Transfer of Red Rock Does Not Pass Strict Scrutiny.....12

 B. Even Under *Lyng*, the ECIA is Still Unconstitutional.....13

 II. THE ECIA AND SUBSEQUENT TRANSFER OF RED ROCK VIOLATE MONTDEL UNITED’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH..... 14

 A. Red Rock is a Traditional Public Forum in Which Speech May not be Restricted...16

 B. The Closure of Red Rock as a Traditional Public Forum Implicates Strict Scrutiny..19

 1. The ECIA is not Content-Neutral.....19

 2. Transferring Red Rock Under the ECIA is not Narrowly Tailored to Serve Respondents’ Interest in Reducing Fossil Fuel Consumption.....21

 3. Transferring Red Rock Eliminates All Channels of Communication for Montdel Religious Practice.....23

CONCLUSION.....25
BRIEF CERTIFICATE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	6
* <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah.</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	passim
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	7
<i>Fowler v. State of R.I.</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	8
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	16, 18
* <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	passim
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	15
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	4
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Society for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 454 U.S. 640 (1981)	18, 19
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	8, 20
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	6, 8, 11
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020)	12
* <i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	7, 13, 14
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	4
<i>Perry Education. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators’ Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	16, 21
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	15, 19
* <i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	7, 8, 9
* <i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 169 (1803)	16, 18, 19
* <i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	21, 22, 23
<i>Vincenty v. Bloomberg</i> , 476 F.3d 74 (2nd Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	19

<i>*Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 778 (1989)	20, 21, 23
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	4
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	8, 13

Federal Cases

<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 95 F.4th 608 (9th Cir. 2024)	14
<i>Boardley v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	15, 17, 18
<i>Boardman v. Inslee</i> , 978 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>*Chabad of S. Ohio v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 975 (S.D. Ohio 2002)	23, 24
<i>*Gerritsen v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 994 F.2d 570 (9th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>*Leydon v. Town of Greenwich</i> , 777 A.2d 552 (Conn. 2001)	16, 17
<i>Menotti v. City of Seattle</i> , 409 F.3d (9th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Naturist Society, Inc. v. Fillylaw</i> , 958 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1992)	16, 17
<i>Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield</i> , 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013)	11
<i>State v. Ball</i> , 796 A.2d 542 (Conn. 2002)	17
<i>United States v. Griefen</i> , 200 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2000)	24

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	6, 15
---------------------------	-------

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d).....	4
